# СН \$190.00

ETAS ID: TM828186

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

**SUBMISSION TYPE:** 

**NEW ASSIGNMENT** 

**NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:** ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
EXECUTIVE APPAREL, INC.		04/28/2023	Corporation: PENNSYLVANIA

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	FABIAN COUTURE GROUP, LLC		
Street Address:	205 Chubb Avenue, Building C		
City:	Lyndhurst		
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY		
Postal Code:	07071		
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE		

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1541619	EXECUTIVE APPAREL EA
Registration Number:	4668493	SILVERTHREADS SKIN SOOTHING BODY SUITS F
Registration Number:	4447881	MARIO SAN ANGELO DESIGNS BY EXECUTIVE AP
Registration Number:	6072651	EA EXECUTIVE APPAREL
Registration Number:	6001042	OPTIWEAVE POLYWOOL STRETCH
Registration Number:	6001038	ULTRALUXMOTION STRETCH POLYESTER
Registration Number:	6001041	THE BETTER BLOUSE COLLECTION

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 2016786237

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2015256237

Email: idade@coleschotz.com **Correspondent Name:** William W. Stroever Address Line 1: 25 Main Street

Address Line 2: Cole Schotz, P.C.

Address Line 4: Hackensack, NEW JERSEY 07601

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	James J. Dade
SIGNATURE:	/James J. Dade/
DATE SIGNED:	07/31/2023

TRADEMARK **REEL: 008150 FRAME: 0083** 

900789710

# **Total Attachments: 3**

source=61422-0001-Corrected\_Assignment-05022023#page1.tif

source=61422-0001-Corrected\_Assignment-05022023#page2.tif

source=61422-0001-Corrected\_Assignment-05022023#page3.tif

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, EXECUTIVE APPAREL, INC., a Pennsylvania corporation with a business address of 2150 Kubach Road, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19116 ("EXECUTIVE APPAREL") is the registered owner of intellectual property listed on the attached Schedule 315(a); and

WHEREAS, FABIAN COUTURE GROUP, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company with a business address of 205 Chubb Avenue, Building C, Lyndhurst, New Jersey 07071 ("FABIAN COUTURE GROUP") has been using the intellectual property listed on the attached Schedule 315(a) under license from Executive Apparel and has since acquired all right, title, and interest in and to the intellectual property listed on the attached Schedule 315(a) and their associated goodwill;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of and in exchange for the sum of one dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, EXECUTIVE APPAREL hereby sells and assigns to FABIAN COUTURE GROUP the entire right, title, and interest in and to the intellectual property in the attached Schedule 315(a), together with all unsatisfied claims for damages by reason of past infringement, and the right to sue for and collect same. This Assignment includes all of the goodwill associated with the Mark along with the underlying business.

EXECUTIVE APPAREL shall duly execute and deliver or cause to be executed and delivered all instruments of sale, conveyance, transfer, and assignment, and all notices, releases, acquittances and other documents that may be necessary to carry into full force and effect this Assignment and transfer.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, EXECUTIVE APPAREL has caused this instrument to be executed and delivered by their proper officers thereunto duly authorized.

**SELLER** 

EXECUTIVE APPAREL, INC.

Signed

SINGER
Name
4/28/2023

61422/0001-45150470v1

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?hl=en#sent/FMfcgzGsmNQBFkzsQpcvxXGSDMwpnZDt?projector=1&messagePartId=0.5

**BUYER** 

FABIAN COUTURE GROUP, LLC

Signed

Joseph Ferreri

Name

4/30/23

Date

2

61422/0001-45150470v1

# SCHEDULE 3.15(a)

# **Intellectual Property**

# Trademarks:

- 1. EXECUTIVE APPAREL EA and DESIGN Trademark No. 1,541,619
- 2. SilverThreads Skin Soothing Body Suit for Nighttime Eczema Treatment Trademark No. 4,668,493
- 3. Mario San Angelo Designs by Executive Apparel Trademark No. 4,447,881
- 4. "Executive Apparel" Logo Trademark No. 6,072,651
- 5. "OPTIWEAVE Polywool Stretch" Logo Trademark No. 6,001,042
- 6. "UltraLuxMotion Stretch Polyester" Logo Trademark No. 6,001,038
- 7. "The Better Blouse Collection" Logo Trademark No. 6,001,041

## Domain Names:

RECORDED: 07/31/2023

1. executiveapparel.com.